9091   http://eduvest.greenvest.co.id

stockout costs, they lead to higher inventory costs, which outweigh the savings from

fewer stockouts. The 90% service level strikes a balance, offering a positive net

benefit by effectively managing both inventory costs and stockout risks. As the

Executive Manager (DR) and Finance Manager (EP) both noted, finding the right

balance is crucial, especially during disruptions, aligning with Sudan et al.'s (2023)

emphasis on balanced inventory management strategies.

The sensitivity testing analysis of the simulated scenarios shows how

adjustments in demand and lead time affect various inventory parameters, including

Economic Order Quantity (EOQ), safety stock, total holding cost, avoided stockout

cost, and net benefits.

Table 6. Result Summary of Scenario Sensitivity Testing on Demand and Lead Time

Scenario
Demand

Adjustment

Lead Time

Adjustment

Total

Holding

Cost (in

IDR)

Total Avoided

Stockout

Cost (in IDR)

Total Net

Benefit

(in IDR)

Avera

ge

EOQ

of 5

years

(in

rolls)

Avera

ge

Safety

Stock

of 5

years

(in

rolls)

Base Case
no

adjustment

no

adjustment
641,558,540 717,826,935 76,268,395 5,676 472

Scenario 1
30%

increase

no

adjustment
746,385,741 946,135,779 199,750,038 6,472 536

Scenario 2
30%

decrease

no

adjustment
524,104,943 509,457,727 (14,647,215) 4,749 409

Scenario 3
30%

increase

30%

increase
756,452,076 1,229,976,513 473,524,437 6,472 558

Scenario 4
30%

decrease

30%

decrease
518,168,957 356,620,409 (161,548,548) 4,749 396

Scenario 5
no

adjustment

30%

increase
649,345,495 946,135,779 296,790,284 5,676 490

Scenario 6
no

adjustment

30%

decrease
633,118,288 509,457,727 (123,660,561) 5,676 453

Scenario 7
30%

decrease

30%

increase
529,527,949 662,295,045 132,767,096 4,749 421

Scenario 8
30%

increase

30%

decrease
735,356,804 662,295,045 (73,061,759) 6,472 511

The results from Table 6. highlight that a 30% increase in demand, as seen in

Scenario 1, leads to a significant rise in EOQ and safety stock, reflecting the

increased need for inventory to avoid stockouts. This increase also results in higher

holding costs and avoided stockout costs, ultimately producing a net benefit. In

contrast, Scenario 2, which involves a 30% decrease in demand, shows a reduction

in EOQ and safety stock, leading to a negative net benefit, as the reduction in

stockouts doesn't compensate for the increased holding costs.

Eduvest – Journal of Universal Studies